2006. This analysis was performed on the separate financial statements
of RDM, as financial exposure is almost exclusively limited to that
company.
The analysis was also carried out on the assumption that the other
variables, in particular foreign exchange rates, remained constant.
For each curve scenario and limited to those derivatives qualifying for
hedge accounting, the effectiveness test was performed ex post in order
to measure the effect on equity (the effective portion) and on the profit
and loss account (any ineffective portion).

pag 76

Report of the
Board of Directors

In order to determine the effect on the profit and loss account of the
year of assets and liabilities indexed to floating rates, a shock was
applied to the actual cash outflows for the year. This consisted in
identifying the additional financial income or expense which would
have been recognised in the profit and loss account if interest rates had
been higher or lower by 50 basis points than those that actually
occurred.

31 December 2007 Profit (Loss) Shareholder’s Equity
(figures relate to the separate financial statements) Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

of 50 bps of 50 bps of 50 bps of 50 bps
Floating rate financial instruments
Floating rate loans (318) 318 – –
IRS Intesa SanPaolo – – 623 (644)
IRS Banca Popolare di Milano – 45 12 –
IRS Intesa SanPaolo 12 (12) – –
IRS Banca Popolare Emilia Romagna – (26) 91 –
Derivaties cash flow 337 (337) – –
Sensitivity of net financial flow 31 (12) 726 (644)

31 December 2006 Profit (Loss) Shareholder’s Equity
(figures relate to the separate financial statements) Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

of 50 bps of 50 bps of 50 bps of 50 bps
Floating rate financial instruments
Floating rate loans (228) 228 – –
IRS Intesa SanPaolo – – 797 (826)
IRS Banca Popolare di Milano – – 57 (58)
IRS Intesa SanPaolo – – 57 (58)
IRS Banca Popolare Emilia Romagna – – 110 (114)
Derivaties cash flow 205 (205) – –
Sensitivity of net financial flow (23) 23 1,021 (1,056)

An analysis of these scenarios demonstrated that the profit and loss
account and equity have low reactivity to changes in interest rates. The
reactivity of financial expense recognised in the profit and loss account is
considerably limited by cash flow hedges.

In this respect in certain curve scenarios, and limited to 2007, the interest
rate swap hedge agreements arranged with Banca Popolare di Milano and
Banca Popolare dell’Emilia Romagna would have been ineffective. In
these cases the effect on the profit and loss account was calculated, but
that on equity was not considered due to the reclassification to income of